

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 5410 of 2019**

=====

KAMLESH VASHRAMBHAI RAMANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI**Date : 18/09/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate appearing for the applicant has tendered a draft amendment placing on record the charge-sheet papers along with other documentary evidences like the statements of the witnesses recorded by the concerned investigating officer, and if the Hon'ble Court would go through such statements, nothing incriminating is there against the applicant-accused connecting him with the commission of the crime. Despite the same, he has been charge-sheeted.

Learned APP Mr. Soham Joshi submits that the concerned investigator has already submitted the charge-sheet, and if required, the applicant-accused would be called upon.

I have gone through the entire record, and a perusal of the same, reveals that there is nothing incriminating found against the applicant-accused to connect him with the alleged crime. Hence, The concerned trial court is directed not to

proceed further with the trial qua the applicant till the final outcome of the present application.

Stand over to 09.10.2024.

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)

VAHID