

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 5410 of 2019

=====

KAMLESH VASHRAMBHAI RAMANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS MONALI H BHATT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI

Date : 09/10/2024

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Darshit for learned advocate Mr. Ashish M. Dagli for the petitioner.

2. Learned advocate for the petitioner submits that the present applicant has been acquitted under the charges of 376 of Indian Penal Code. It is further submitted that the affidavit of the complainant Neha Ashokbhai Pitroda also supports the stand taken by the applicant that no offence has been commissioned by the present applicant.

3. *Per contra*, learned APP Ms. Monali H. Bhatt for the respondent-State has placed on record the copy of the

investigation report dated 09.10.2024, which is taken on record and submitted that applicant is involved in a very serious offence, therefore, petition may not be entertained.

4. In view of the above, the issue requires consideration.
Rule.

Stand over to 10.12.2024. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

RINKU MALI

(D. M. DESAI,J)